Council Meeting Date: November 23, 2009 Agenda Item: 7(e)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Adoption of Ordinance No. 565, Amending the 2009 Budget for
Operating Funds & Capital projects :

DEPARTMENT: Finance '

PRESENTED BY: Debbie Tarry, Finance Director

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

During the course of the year, the City received grants and other revenues that should
be included in the 2009 appropriations along with their corresponding expenditures.
These new revenue sources were not anticipated when the 2009 budget was developed
and adopted by Council. Other operating programs need to be adjusted for
unanticipated expenditures.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The following programs will be impacted by this amendment:

General Fund - $56,098
e Parks Operations - $56,098

Limited GO Bond 1999 Fund - $262,203
e Limited GO Bond 1999 Fund - $262,203

General Capital Fund - $367,145

e Hamlin Park Improvements - $29,942

e City Hall/Civic Center Project - $75,000
e Transfers Out - $262,203

- Unemployment Fund - $25,000
e Unemployment - $25,000

RECOMMENDATION

~ Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 565, amending the 2009 budget.

Approved By: City Mana@ﬂy Attorne

C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Temporary Intemet Files\OLK168\SR112309BudgetAmendmentv2.doc Page 1



INTRODUCTION
During the course of the year, the City received grants and other revenues that should
be included in the 2009 appropriations along with their corresponding expenditures.
These new revenue sources were not anticipated when the 2009 budget was developed
and adopted by Council. Other operating programs need to be adjusted for
unanticipated expenditures. In addition, staff is requesting to use available fund
balance in the General Fund to cover the cost of insurance deductibles related to parks
repairs as a result of vandalism. Staff is also requesting to use available fund balance
in the General Capital Fund to use collected real estate excise tax to transfer to the
Limited Tax GO Bond 2009 Fund for the debt service interest payment. Staff is also
“requesting to use $25,000 of fund balance in the Unemployment Fund to cover
unanticipated costs of unemployment claims.

BACKGROUND

Budget Amendment Detail

General Fund

Revenu_es: General Fund revenues will be increased by $43,098. This reflects the
amount of insurance recovery that we expect to receive to cover a portion of the repairs
resulting from three incidents of vandalism at Shoreline Soccer Fields A and B, Upper
Hamlin Park and Richmond Beach Saltwater Park. The use of General Fund fund
balance is increased by $15,000 to cover the City’s deductible for the three incidents.

Parks Operations: The 2009 appropriation for this program will be increased by
$58,098. Insurance recoveries and fund balance will be used to cover the cost to make
repairs at Shoreline Soccer Fields A and B, Upper Hamlin Park and Richmond Beach
Saltwater Park caused by vandalism.

Limited Tax GO Bond 2009
Revenues in this fund will be increased by $262,203 to include a transfer in from the

General Capital Fund. This transfer will represent the amount of 2009 real estate
excise tax collections required for the 2009 debt service interest payment.

lelted Tax GO Bond 2009: A 2009 appropriation of $262,203 will be established for
the 2009 debt service interest payment

’General Capital Fund
Revenue will increase by $104,942 due to the award of an Energy Efficiency and

Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) from the U.S. Department of Energy totaling
$75,000 and a reimbursement from the Shoreline School District totaling $29,942 for
work to be completed as part of the City’s construction contract for the Hamlin Park
improvements.

Hamlin Park Improvements: The project budget will be increased by $29,942. The
City uses the north side of Shoreline School District property as pedestrian and
maintenance access to the ball fields at Hamlin Park. The pathway/maintenance road
has drainage problems that affect the lower Hamlin Park playfields. The School District
. ‘has requested that the City make repairs and correct the drainage problem as part of
the current construction contract for the Hamlin Park improvements. The District has
agreed to reimburse the City for the full cost of the repairs.

14
C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Temporary Intemet Files\OLK168\SR112309BudgetAmendmentv2.doc Page 2




City Hall/Civic Center Project. The project will increase by $75,000 to include
additional proceeds from the EECBG grant. The funds will be used to install additional
solar panels on the Civic Center parking garage.

General Capital Transfers Out. The budget will be increased by $262,203 to
represent a transfer of real estate excise tax to the Limited Tax GO Bond 2009 Fund for
the 2009 debt service interest payment.

Unemployment Fund ‘
Fund balance of $25,000 will be used to cover the additional expense for unemployment
compensation for 2009. This will bring the total 2009 appropriation to $35,000.

Impact to Non Capital Funds ‘

The revisions to the 2009 operating budgets result in an increase to the General Fund
budget of $58,098, an increase to the |.imited Tax GO Bonds 2009 Fund budget of
$262,203, and an increase of $25,000 in the Unemployment Fund. ,

The fund balance in the General Fund will decrease by $15,000. The fund balance will
remain the same in the Limited Tax GO Bonds 2009 Fund. The fund balance will
decrease by $25,000 in the Unemployment Fund.

Impact to the Capital Funds
The appropriation in the General Capital Fund will increase by $367,145. The fund

balance will decrease by $262,203 in the General Capital Fund.

SUMMARY
The following table summarizes the budget amendments to each fund and the resultmg
2009 appropriations for each of the affected funds.

Current - Budget Amended
Budget Amendment Budget .
Request

Fund
General Fund $32,263,109 $58,098 | $32,321,207
Street Fund $2,594,553 $0 $2,594,553
Code Abatement Fund $100,000 - %0 $100,000
State Drug Forfeiture Fund $56,500 - $0 $56,500
Federal Drug Forfeiture Fund © $30,000 $0 $30,000
Public Arts Fund $114,500 $0 $114,500
Revenue Stabilization Fund $594,959 | _ $0 $594,959
Unitd Tax GO Bond $1,676,850 $0 $1,676,850
Limited Tax GO Bond 2009 $262,203 $262,203
General Capital Fund $36,477,286 $367,145 | $36,844,431
City Facility-Major Maint. Fund $55,953 $0 $55,953
Roads Capital Fund $41,189,313 $0 | $41,189,313
Surface Water Utility Fund $7,102,926 $0 $7,102,926
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance Fund $172,959 $0 $172,959
Equipment Replacement Fund $365,204 $0 $365,204
Unemployment Fund $10,000 $25,000 $35,000 |

Total $122,804,112 $712,446 | $123,516,558

5 ' .
C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK168\SR112309BudgetAmendmentv2.doc Page 3




RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 565, amending the 2009 budget.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: Ordinance 565, Amending the 2009 Budget
Exhibit 1: Amendment Detail

16
C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK168\SR112309BudgetAmendrmentv2.doc Page 4-



ORDINANCE NO. 565 °

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON,
AMENDING ORDINANCE 538 BY INCREASING THE APPROPRIATION IN
THE GENERAL, LIMITED TAX GO BOND 2009, GENERAL CAPITAL, AND
UNEMPLOYMENT FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the 2009 Budget was adopted by Ordinance 528 and amended by
Ordinances 537, 538, and 554; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block grant
from the U.S. Department of Energy to be used for the construction of energy saving
improvements in the City Hall and

WHEREAS, the City expects to receive insurance recoveries for damages at various City
parks due to vandalism; and

WHEREAS, Council authorized the use of real estate excise taxes for the debt service
payments for the City Hall bonds; and

WHEREAS, the City is required to make the first debt service interest payment in
December of 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Shoreline School District has agreed to reimburse the City for additional
construction work to repair drainage problems near Hamlin Park; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified unanticipated expenses in the General Fund and the
Unemployment Fund and has sufficient fund balances available to meet these expenses; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline is required by RCW 35A.33.075 to include all
revenues and expenditures for each fund in the adopted budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE,
WASHINGTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. _Amendment. The City hereby amends Section 2 of Ordinance No. 538,
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures, -by increasing the appropriation from the General Fund
by $58,098, by increasing the appropriation for the Limited Tax GO Bond 2009 Fund by
$262,203 , by increasing the appropriation in the General Capital Fund by $367,145, and by
increasing the appropriation of the Unemployment Fund by $25,000 and by increasing the Total
Funds appropriation to $123,516,558 as follows:

General Fund $32,263;109  $32,321,207
Street Fund 2,594,553
Code Abatement Fund 100,000
State Drug Forfeiture Fund ' 56,500
Federal Drug Forfeiture Fund 30,000

Page 1 of 2 17



Public Arts Fund , 114,500

Revenue Stabilization Fund 594,959
Unltd Tax GO Bond 1,676,850
Limited Tax GO Bond 2009 0 262,203
General Capital Fund 36,477,286 36,844,431
City Facility-Major Maintenance Fund 55,953
Roads Capital Fund 41,189,313

~ Surface Water Utility Fund 7,102,926
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance Fund 172,959
Equipment Replacement Fund 365,204
Unemployment Fund 10,000 35,000

Total Funds $122,804,112  $123,516,558

Section 2. Amending the 2009 Budget. The 2009 Budget is amended as set forth in
Exhibit 1 and increases the Total Funds appropriation to $123,516,558.

Section 3.  Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title shall be
published in the official newspaper of the City. The ordinance shall take effect and be in full
force five days after passage and publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON NOVEMBER 23, 2009.

Mayor Cindy Ryu
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Scott Passey [an Sievers
City Clerk City Attorney

Publication Date:
Effective Date:

Page 2 of 2 18




obv'eLL $ £020¢ $ evZolb ovb'erl $ SINFWANINY Tvi0oL
00062 $ 000°Se 4 - ] 000°S2 $ puny uswiojdweun jejo}
00062 000Ge - ~000'se $ 00001SS S41809L S0S suopesedo pundy Ew&o_aswmm
. pund juswiAojdwaun
Sp1°29¢ $ €02'292 $ ev6'voL $ ShLLOE $ pung feyjde) [eieuss) 810},
uswAed jseiejut 8o1M8S 18P £02'292 $ ©02'292 $ £02'29¢ - $ 0000.6G 0000L0E LOS Jaus) dMOMeH AnD
1eH Al 10} xB)} 8S10X0 djelsa
[ed) wouj speedoid Jejsues|
sjeued 000'GL $ - $ 000'GL $ evieeee ©g033 000°GL $ 0000S9S 8t16182 LOE 18jus) JIDAIRH AL
Jejos [euohippe punj (jm juelsy
10BAUOD UONONISUOD 2V6'628 . $ - $ eve'se $ 0001/£€ 10HISI] [O0YOS duljsIoyS 2v6'62 $ 0000£95 9£20282 1OE sjuaweaoidu) spued ujjweH
utjwieH Juawnd o) oIS [00yoS
lo} seniioe) abeuielp wio)s ppy
pung jejides |eiouen)
£€02'292 $ - $ €02°29C $ £02'292 $
6002 puog 0H xel pajwy |eyor
- $ 000°t $ 0001585
ewAed g0z'292 $ - $ £02'29¢ $ 0000.6€ pund g02‘ige $ 000LE8S 0000LiZ 112
1saIalul 8UAIBS 1G2Q 6002 feude [esouan) WOy JajsuRlL 6002 puog OO xe} psiiwi
6002 puog 09 Xxe], pajjwiy
860°'8S $ 000'GL $ 860'Eh $ 86085 $ pun4 [eJausy [ejol
sed 101BMIBS  860°8S $ 000'GL "$ 860ty $ 0002s6€ Aianooey eoueinsu| 860°85 $ 00008vS 8E£060v2 10O suopeledo syied
yoeag puowiyoly pue yied
ujuwieH Jaddn ‘gRvspleld 189005
Je wsjjepueA 0} anp sijeday
] ] pund jeJauen
" uoneueldxy $90JN0SaY Jelof 0000808 junowy 109[q0 82n0S anuaney unowy welqo  Aaybio pung way
aouejeg pund anuaAsY

lrelag Juswpusuly 0bpng 6002 ‘g1 AInp

L Haiyxg



This page intentionally left blank

20



